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AN ACT torenumber and amend 230.13 (3)toamend 19.34 (1), 19.36 (3), 19.38) (a), 59.20 (3) (a), 61.25 (5),
62.09(11) (f), 230.13 (1) (intro.) and 233.13 (intro.); andreate 19.32 (1bg), (1de), (1dm), (2g) and (4), 19.345,
19.356,19.36 (10) to (12), 196.135, 230.13 (3) (b) and 808.04 (1m) of the stagits)g to: access to public

recordsand granting rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

JOINT LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL PREFATORYNOTE: Thisbill
is recommended by the Joint Legislative Cousc8pecial
Committeeon Review of the OpeRecords Law The special
committeewas directed to reviewhe Wsconsin Supreme
Court decisions inWbznicki v Erickson and Milwaukee
Teachers’Educational Association vMilwaukee Boat of
SchoolDirectorsand recommend legislatiamplementing
the procedures anticipated in the opinions, amending the
holdingsof the opinions, or overturning the opinions. In addi
tion, the special committee was directed recommend
changesn the open records law to accommodei&tronic
communicationsand to consider the didiency of an open
recordsrequest andhe scope of exemptions to the open
recordslaw.

In Woznicki v Erickson 202Wis. 2d 178, 549 N.vid
699(1996), the Wsconsin Supreme Court held that there is no
blanketstatutory or common law exceptiomder the open
recordslaw thatwill prevent public access to public employee
disciplinaryor personnel records. The court stated ttiede
recordsare subject to the balancing test under which the-custo
dianof the records determines whether permitting inspection
would result in harm to the public interest outweighing the
legislative policy recognizing the public interest in record
inspection. Because the privacy ameputational interests of
the school district employee in this case were implicated by
the potential release of records, the court held that the
employeehad the right to judicial review of the decision to
releasethe records. This conclusioecessitated the holding

thatthe record custodian could not release the records without
notifying the employee of the pending release and allowing a
reasonableamount of time for the employee to appeal the
decisionto release the records. Milwaukee €achers’
EducationAssociation vMilwaukee Boat of School Diec-

tors, 227 Ws. 2d 779596 N.W2d 403 (1999), the court for
mally extended to any public employee the right to notice
about,and judicial review of, a custodiandecision to release
informationimplicating the privacy or reputational interests
of the individual public employee. Howeyér thesecases,

the court didnot establish any criteria for determining when
privacy or reputational interestze afected or for providing
noticeto afected parties. Furthethe logical extension of
theseopinions is that the right to notice and the rightithcial
review may extend to any record subject, regardleks
whetherthe record subject is a public employee.

This bill partially codifies Woznicki and Milwaukee
Teachers’ In general, the bilhpplies the rights &drded by
WoznickiandMilwaukee €achers’only to adefined set of
recordspertaining toemployees residing in Mtonsin. As an
overall construct, records relating to employees undebithe
canbe placed in the following 3 categories:

1. Employee-related records that may be released under
the general balancing test without providing a right of notice
or judicial review to the employee record subject.

2. Employee-related records that may be released under
the balancing tesbnly after anotice of impending release and
the right of judicial review have been provided to the
employeerecord subject.

3. Employee-related records that are absolutely closed
to public access under the open records law

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 1. 19.32 (1bg), (1de), (1dm), (2g) and (4) of
the statutes are created to read:

19.32(1bg) “Employee” means any individual who
is employed by an authoritpther than an individual
holdinglocal public ofice or a state public fife, or any
individual who is employed by an employer other than an
authority.

(1de) “Local governmental unit” has the meaning
givenin s. 19.42 (7u).

(1dm) “Local public office” has the meaning given
in s. 19.42 (7w), and also includes any appointifieef
or position of a local governmental unit in which an indi
vidual servesas the head of a department, ageocylivi
sionof the local governmental unit, but does not include
any ofice or position filledby a municipal employee, as
definedin s. 111.70 (1) (i).

(29) “Record subject” means an individuabout
whom personally identifiable information is contained in
arecord.

(4) “State public dice” has the meaningiven in s.
19.42(13), but does ndhclude a position identified in
5.20.923 (6) (f) to (gm).

NoTe: This EcTION:

1. Creates a definition of the term “employee” to mean
any public sectoror private sector employee, other than an
individual holding a local public dite or a state publioffice.

2. Creates a definition of the term “local publidicg”
that incorporates the definition of thierm “local public
office” contained in s. 19.42 (7w), stafShe latter statutory
provision states that a “local pubbiffice” means any of the
following offices:

a. An elective dfce of a local governmental unit.

b. A county administratoor administrative coordinator
or a city or village manager

c¢. An appointiveoffice or position of a local governmen
tal unit in which an individual serves for a specifi@im,
excepta position limited to the exercise of ministerial action
or a position filled by an independent contractor

d. The position of member of the board of directors of a
local exposition district not serving for a specified term.

e. An appointive dfce or position of a local government
which is filled by the governing body of the local government
or the executive or administrativeead of the local govern
mentand in which théncumbent serves at the pleasure of the
appointingauthority except a clerical positioa, position lim
ited to the exercise of ministerial actiar,a position filled by
anindependent contractor

Section19.42 (7w), stats., arsl 19.32 (1dm), stats., as
createdin this bill, specifically refer to certain appointive
officesor positions of a local governmental unit. The obvious
purposeis to provide that amdividual who holds an upper
level governmental dice or position and who has broad-dis
cretionaryauthority may not segkdicial review in order to
preventtherelease of records that name that individual. The
description ofan appointive dice or position of a local gev
ernmentalunit contained in s. 19.32 (1dm), stats., is broader
thanthe description contained in s. 19.42 (7w), stats. For
example,unlike the definition contained in s. 19.42w),
stats.,the definition in the proposestatute includes the
officesof police chief and fire chief, positions whose ineum
bentsdo not serveor a statutorily specified term, may be
removedonly for cause, and are not appointed by the gevern
ing body of a local government. Sectiall 70 (1) (i), stats.,
definesthe term “municipal employee” to mean an individual
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employedby a municipal employer other than an independent

contractorsupervisagror confidential, managerial, or execu

tive employee.

3. Creates a definition of the term “record subject” to
meanan individual about whom personally identifiable irfor
mationis contained in a record.

4. Creates a definition of the term “staugblic ofice” to
meanthe numerous agency positions listed in ss. 19.42 (13)
and 20.923, stats. Howevethe provision specifically
excludesfrom the definition a position in theegislative
Councilstaf, the Legislative Fiscal Bureau, and the Legisla
tive Reference Bureau. Thus, a pergoone of these posi
tions may have a right of judiciakview before a record in
which the person is named may be released.

SecTioN 2. 19.34 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

19.34(1) Each authority shall adogtrominently
displayand make available for inspection and copying at
its offices, for the guidance of the public, a notice-con
taining a description of its ganization and the estab
lished times and places at which, the legal custodian
unders. 19.33 from whom, and the methods whertizy
public may obtain information and access to records in its
custody,make requests for records, or obtain copies
recordsand the costs thereof. The notice shall also-sepa
ratelyidentify each position of the authority that consti
tutesa localpublic ofice or a state public fi€e. This
subsectiordoes not apply to members of the legislature

or to members of any local governmental hody

NoTE: Generallyunder current layan authority having
custodyof a public record must adopt, prominently display
andmake available for inspection adisplay at its dfces a
notice containing a description of its ganization and the
establishedimes and places at which the public may obtain
informationandaccess to records in the custody of the author
ity. The notice must also identify the legal custodian of the
recordsand thecosts of obtaining copies of the records. Such
notice,obviously is for the guidance of members of theblic
who may wish to request copies of open records.

This SecTioN additionally requires the notice to sepa
ratelyidentify each position of the authority that in its opinion
constitutesa local public dice or a stategublic ofice as
definedin s. 19.32 (1dm) and (4), stats. [See®$oN 1 of the
bill.]

SecTioN 3. 19.345 of the statutes ¢seated to read:

19.345 Time computation. In ss. 19.33 to 19.39,
whena time period is provided for performing an act,
whetherthe period is expressed in hours or days, the
whole of SaturdaySundayand any legal holidajrom
midnightto midnight, shall be excluded in computing the

period.

NoTEe: This &cTioN provides that Saturdagundayand
anylegal holiday will be excluded in measuring time periods
underthe open records law
SecTiON 4. 19.356 of the statutes éseated to read:
19.356 Notice to record subject; right of action.

(1) Except as authorized in this section optgerwise
providedby statute, no authority is required to notify a
recordsubject prior to providing to a requester access to
arecord containing information pertaining to thetord
subjectand no person is entitléd judicial review of the
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decisionof an authority to provide a requester with
accesdo a record.
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tainingto that record under sub. (2) (a). In addition, if the
recordsubject commences an action under sublié),

(2) (&) Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c) and asauthorityshall not provide access to the requested record

otherwiseauthorized or required by statute, if an author
ity decides under s. 19.35 to peragtess to a record spe
cified in this paragraph, the authority shall, before per
mitting access and within 3 dayafter making the
decisionto permit accessserve written notice of that
decisionon any record subjet® whom the record per
tains,either by certified mail or bgersonally serving the
notice on the record subjectThe notice shall briefly
describethe requested record and include a descripfion
therights of therecord subject under subs. (3) and (4).
This paragraph applies only to the following records:
1. A record containing information relating to an

during pendency of the action. If the record subject
appealsor petitions for review of a decision of theurt
or the time for appeal or petition for review of a decision
adverse to the record subject has not expired, the author
ity shall not provide access to the requested record until
any appeal igdecided, until the period for appealing or
petitioningfor review expires, until a petition foeview
is denied, or until the authority receives writteotice
from the record subject that an appeal or petition for
reviewwill not be filed, whichever occurs first.

(6) The court, in aaction commenced under sub. (4),
may restrain the authority from providing access to the

employeethat is created or kept by the authority and that requestedecord. The court shall apply substantioet

is the result of an investigation into a disciplinamatter

monlaw principles construing the right to inspect, copy

involving the employee or possible employment-related or receive copies of records in making its decision.

violation by the employee of a statute, ordinance, rule,

regulation,or policy of the employes’employer
2. Arecord obtained by the authority through a-sub
poenaor search warrant.

(7) The court, in aaction commenced under sub. (4),
shallissue a decision within 10 days after the filing of the
summons andomplaintand proof of service of the sum
monsandcomplaint upon the defendant, unless a party

3. Arecord prepared by an employer other than an gemonstratesause for extension of this period. In any

authority,if that record contains information relatitm
an employee of that employeunless the employee
authorizegheauthority to provide access to that informa
tion.

(b) Paragraph (a) does not apply to an autharity

event,the court shall issue a decision within 30 dafysr
thosefilings are complete.

(8) If a party appeals a decision of the court under
sub.(7), the court of appeals shall grant precedence to the
appealbver all other matters natcorded similar preee

providesaccess to a record pertaining to an employee t0genceby law An appeal shall be takevithin the time

theemployee who ighe subject of the record or to his or
herrepresentative to thextent required under s. 103.13
or to a recognizedr certified collective bagaining rep
resentativdo the extent required falfill a duty to bar
gain or pursuant to &ollective bagaining agreement
underch. 111.

(c) Paragraph (a) does not apfayaccess to a record
producedn relationto a function specified in s. 106.54
or 230.45 or subch. 1l of ch11 if the record is provided
by an authority having responsibility for that function.

(3) Within 5 days after receipt of a notice under sub.

(2) (a), a record subject may provide writtastification

to the authority of his or her intent to seek a court order

restrainingthe authorityfrom providing access to the
requestedecord.

(4) Within 10 days after receipt of a notice under sub
(2) (a), a record subjeatay commence an action seeking
a court order to restrain the authority from providing
accesdo the requested record. If a record subject-com
mencessuch an action, thecord subject shall name the
authority as a defendanhotwithstanding s. 803.09, the
requestemay intervene ithe action as a matter of right.
If the requestedoes not intervene in the action, the
authority shall notify the requester of the results of the
proceedingsinder this subsection and sub. (5).

(5) An authority shall not provide access to a
requestedecord within 12 days of sending a notice-per

periodspecified in s. 808.04 (1m).

(9) (a) Except as otherwise authorized or required by
statute,if an authority decides under s. 19.35 to permit
accesgo a record containing informatiaelating to a
record subject whois an oficer or employee of the
authority holding a local public dice or a state public
office, the authorityshall, before permitting access and
within 3 days after making the decision to permit access,
servewritten noticeof that decision on the record subject,
either by certified mailor by personally serving the
notice on the record subjectThe notice shall briefly
describahe requested record and include a descrigfion
therights of the record subject under.p@).

(b) Within 5 days after receipt of a notice unger
(a), a record subject may augment the record to be
releasedwith written comments and documentation
selectedby the record subject. Except as otherwise
authorizedor required by statute, the authority under par
(a) shall release the record as augmented by the record

subject.

NoTE: This EcTION:

1. Creates. 19.356 (1), stats., to linMoznickiby stating
that, except as otherwise provided, no pergentitled to
noticeor judicial review of a decision of an authority topro
vide a requester with access to a record.

2. Creates s. 19.356 (2), stats., to provide that if an author
ity decides tgermit access to certain records, the authority
must,before permitting access and within 3 days after making
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the decision to permit access, serve written notice (personally
or by certified mail) of that decisioon any record subject to
whom the records pertain. Theference to s. 19.35, stats.,
indicates that the authority must continue to apply the open
recordslaw balancing tesbefore deciding to release the
record. The records to whicthis notice applies includes only:
(a) any record containing information relating to an employee
thatis created or kept by the authority as the result of an-inves
tigationinto a disciplinary matter involving the employee or
possibleemployment-related violation by the employee of a
statute,ordinance, rule, regulation, or policy of the employ
ee’s employer; (b) any record obtained by the authority
througha subpoena or search warrant; or (c) any record pre
paredby an employer other than an authgrifythat record
contains information relating to an employee of that
employer,unless the employee authorizes the authority to
provideaccess to that information. The notice requirement is
not applicable in the following circumstances:

a. An authority provides access to a record, pertaining to
anemployee, to the employee who is the subject of the record,
to his or her representative, or to his or heghaning repre
sentative.

b. An authority releases a record produced €qual
rights, discrimination, or fair employment lagompliance
purposes.

3. Creates s. 19.356 (3) to (8}ats.,to provide that
within 5 days after receipt of a notice of the impending release
of a record, the record subject may provide writtetifica-
tion to the authority othe record subjed’intent to seek a
courtorder restraining release of the record. The legal action
mustbe commenced within 10 days after the recuhbject
receivesnotice of release of the recorBuring this time, the
authorityis prohibited from providingccess to the record and
mustnot provide access until any legal action is final. The
court must issue its decision withitO days after the legal
action has been commenced, unless a pddyonstrates
causefor extension of this period. Howeyéhne court must
issuea decisiorwithin 30 days after commencement of the
proceedings.Also, a court of appeals must grant precedence
to an appeal of aircuit court decision over all other matters
not accorded similgprecedencéy law An appeal must be
takenwithin 20 days after entry of thedgment or order
appealedrom. [See 8cTIiON 14.]

4. Creates s. 19.356 (4), stats., to provide that a requester
may intervene in the action as a matter of right.

5. Creates s. 19.356 (6), stats.ptovide that a court may
preventrelease of a record by applying substant@mmon
law principles construing the right to inspect, comyreceive
copiesof records. In general, this standard often requires a
balancingof public harm and public benefit in the release of
a record, rather than balancing private harm against public
benefit.

6. Creates. 19.365 (9), stats., to provide that an authority
mustnotify a record subject who holds a lopablic ofice or
a state public dice of the impending release of a record-con
taining information relating to the employment of the record
subject. The record subject, within 5 days of tieeeipt of the
notice,may augment the record to be released wittten
commentsand documentation selected by the record subject.
The authorityshall release the augmented record, except as
otherwiseauthorized or required by statute.

SecTion 5. 19.36 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

19.36(3) CoNTRACTORS'RECORDS. EachSubjectto
sub.(12), eactauthority shall make available for inspec
tion and copying under s. 19.35 (1) any reqomduced
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asif the record were maintained by the authorifyhis
subsectiordoes not apply tthe inspection or copying of
arecord under s. 19.35 (1) (am).

NoTE: See the note toeSTION 7.

SecTioN 6. 19.36(7) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

19.36(7) (a) In this sectiorffinal candidate” means
each applicant for a position who is seriously considered
for appointment or whose name is certified dppoint
mentand whose name is submitted for final consider
ationto an authority for appointment to any state posi
tion, except a position in the classified service, or to any
local public ofice;-as-defined-in-s.-19.42 (7wj)Final
candidate’includes, whenever theege at least 5 candi
datesfor an ofice or position, each of the 5 candidates
who are considered most qualified for théiae or posi
tion by an authorityand whenever there are less than 5
candidategor an ofice or position, each such candidate.
Wheneveran appointment is to be made from a group of
morethan 5 candidates, “final candidate” also includes

eachcandidate in the group.

NoTE: Section 19.36 (7), stats., generally provides that,
if an applicant for a position indicates in writing a desire for
confidentiality, an authority may not provide access to any
recordrelating to the application that may reveal the appli
cant'sidentity This general provision does not apply to a final
candidatefor any local public dice “as defined in s. 19.42
(7w)". Because the bill expands the definition of the term
“local public ofice” in s. 19.32 (1dm), stats., as created in this
bill, this SEcTion applies theexpanded definition to the issue
of confidential applications for purposes of consisterEpr
adiscussion of the term “local publicfize” see the note to
SecTioN 1 of the bill.]

SecTiON 7. 19.36 (10) to (12) of the statutes are
createdo read:

19.36(10) EMPLOYEE PERSONNELRECORDS. Unless
accesss specifically authorizedr required by statute, an
authority shall not provide access under s. 19.35 (1) to
recordscontaining the followingnformation, except to
an employee or the employeetepresentative to the
extentrequired under s. 103.13 or to a recognized OF certi
fied collective bagaining representativio the extent
requiredto fulfill a duty to bagain under chlll or pur
suantto a collective bajaining agreement under cii11

(a) Information maintained, prepared, or provided by
an employer concerninthe home address, home elec
tronic mail addresshome telephone numbeosr social
securitynumber ofan employee, unless the employee
authorizeghe authority to provide access to such infor
mation.

(b) Information relating to the current investigation
of a possible criminal ¢dnse or possiblenisconduct
connectedvith employment by an employee prior to-dis
positionof the investigation.

(c) Information pertaining tan employes’ employ

or collected under a contract entered into by the authority mentexamination, except an examination score if access

with a person other than an authority to the sartent

to that score is not otherwise prohibited.
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(d) Information relating to one or more specific
employeeshat is used by an authority or by the employer
of the employees for sfahanagement planning, includ
ing performance evaluationgidgments, or recommen
dationsconcerning future salary adjustments or other
wagetreatments, management bonus plans, promotions,
job assignments, letters of reference, or other comments
or ratings relating to employees.

(11) RECORDSOF AN INDIVIDUAL HOLDING A LOCAL
PUBLIC OFFICEOR A STATE PUBLIC OFFICE. Unless access is
specificallyauthorized orequired by statute, an author
ity shall not provideaccess under s. 19.35 (1) to records,
exceptto an individual to the extent required under s.
103.13,containing informatiomaintained, prepared, or
providedby an employer concernirtbe home address,
homeelectronic mail address, home telephone number
or social security number of an individual who holds a
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ters of referencepr other comments or ratings relating to
employees.

5. Information maintained, prepared, or provided by an
employerconcerning the home address, home eadiress,
hometelephone numbgor social security number of an indi
vidual who holds an elective publiffice or a state public
office, unless the individual authorizes the authority to- pro
vide access to such information. This provision does not
apply to the homeaddress of an individual who has been
electedor to thehome address of an individual who, as acon
dition of employment, is required to reside in a specified
tion.

6. A record prepared or provided by an emploper
forming under a contract requiring the payment of prevailing
wagesthat contains personally identifiable information relat
ing to an employee of that employemless the employee
authorizeghe authority to provide access to thdibrmation.
The term “personally identifiable information” does not
includeinformation relating to an employsevork classifica
tion, hours of work, or wage or benefit payments received for
work on such projects.

local public ofice or a state public fi€e, unless the inéli SecTioN 8. 59.20(3) (a) of the statutes is amended
vidual authorizes the authority to provide access to suchto read:
information. This subsection does not apply to the home  59.20(3) (a) Every sherif clerk of the circuit court,
addressof an individual who holds an elective public register of deeds, treasurezgister oforobate, clerk and
office or to the home address of an individual who, as a countysurveyor shall keep his or hefioé at the county
conditionof employment, is required to reside isgeci seatin the ofices provided by the county or by special
fied location. provisionof law; or if there is none, then at such place as
(12) INFORMATION RELATING TO CERTAIN EMPLOYEES. theboard directs. The board may also require any elec
Unlessaccess is specifically authorized or requibgd tive or appointive countypfficial to keep his or her fice
statute an authority shall not provide access to a record at the county seat in anfife to be provided by the
preparedor providedby an employer performing work  county. All such oficers shall keepheir ofices open
on a project to which s. 66.0903, 103.49, or 103.50 during the usual busineskours of any day except
applies,or on which the employer is otherwise required Sundayasthe board directs. Wt proper care, the fif
to pay prevailing wages, if that record contains the name cersshall open to the examination of any person all books
or other personally identifiable information relatingato andpapers required to be kept in his or héicefand per
employeeof that employgrunlessthe employee autho  mijt any person so examining to take notes and copies of
rizesthe authority to provide access to that information. sychbooks, records, papers or minutes therefrom except
In this subsection, “personally identifiabtgormation” asauthorized in paic) and-s.ss.19.36 (10) to (12) and

does not include an employee’'work classification,
hoursof work, or wage or benefit payments received for
work on such a project.

NoTEe: This EcTioN creates s. 19.36 (10) to (12), stats.,
to provide thatan authority may not provide access to any of
thefollowing:

1. Informationprepared or provided by an employer-con
cerningthe home address, home email address, Hefae
phonenumbey or social security number of an employee,
unlessthe employee authorizes the authority to provide access
to the information.

2. Informationrelating to the current investigation of a
possiblecriminal ofense or possible misconduct connected
with employment by an employee prior to disposition of the
investigation.

3. Information pertaining to an employs@mployment
examination,except an examination score if access to that
scoreis not otherwise prohibited.

4. Information relating to one or more specific employ
eesthatis used by an authority or by the employer of the
employeesfor staf management planning, including per
formanceevaluations, judgments, or recommendaticns
cerningfuture salary adjustments or other wage treatments,
managemenbonus plans, promotiongb assignments, let

19.59(3) (d) or under ch. 69.

NoTEe: Section 59.20 (3) (a), stats., provides that certain
countyofficers must open to the examination of any person all
booksand papers required to be kept in his or hiécetind
permitany person examining the recordstake notes and
copiesof the books, records, papers, or minutes except as
otherwiseprovided. The dicers to which this requirement
appliesare every shefifclerk of the circuitcourt, register of
deeds,treasurerregister of probate, clerland county sur
veyor. This provision has been interpreted bys#énsin’s
courtsto mean that a requester has the absolute right to inspect
records required to be kept by law by thesie@fs unless: (a)
thereis a statutory exception to this right; (b) there is a consti
tutional provision preventing release of the record; or (c) a
court, exercising its inherent authority over judicial records,
preventsaccess to a record when tm@ministration of justice
sorequires. [Se8tate exel. Journal Co. vCounty Court for
RacineCounty 43 Wis. 2d 297, 168 N.VZd 836 (1969)State
exrel. Bilder v Township of Delavanl12 Wis. 2d 539334
N.W.2d 252(1983); andState exel. Schultz vBruend) 168
Wis. 2d 101, 483 N.VEd 238 (Ct. App. 1992).]

In order to take into account threatment of employee—
relatedrecords in this bill, thiSecTion amends s. 59.20 (3)
(a), stats., to provide that countyfiofrs must, to the extent
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provided by current statutes, keep their records open
inspection,except as provided under proposed s. 19.36 (10)
to (12), stats.

SecTioN 9. 61.25 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

61.25(5) To be the custodian of the corporate seal,
and to file as required by lavand to safely keep all
recordsbooks, papers or property belonging to, fibed
depositedn the clerks ofice, and deliver the same to the
clerk’s successor wheqgualified; to permit, subject to
subch.ll of ch. 19, any person with proper care to
examineand copy any of the same, and to makecamrd
tify a copy of any thereof when required, on payment of
the same fees allowed town clerks therefor

NoTE: This &cTioNn amends s. 61.25 (Stats., to clarify
thata village clerk must comply with all aspects of the open

recordslaw, including the provisions of the bill relating to
employee-relatetecords.

SecTioN 10. 62.09(11) (f) of the statutes is amended
to read:

62.09(11) (f) The clerk shall keep all papeasd
recordsin the clerk$ office open to inspection at all rea
sonablehours_subject to subch. Il of ch..19

NoTe: This ScTion amends s. 62.09 11 (f), stats., to

clarify that a city clerkmust comply with all aspects of the

openrecords lawincluding the provisions of the bill relating

to employee-related records.

SecTioN 10m. 196.135 of the statutés created to
read:

196.135 Confidential handling of records. (1)
DerINITION.  In this section, “record” has thaeaning
givenin s. 19.32 (2).

(2) RuLes. The commission shall promulgate rules
establishingequirements and procedurfes the confi
dentialhandling of records filed with the commission.

(3) Norice. If the commission decides to allqgub
lic access under s. 19.35 to a record filed with the-com
mission,the commission shall, before allowing access
andwithin 3 working daysafter making the decision to
allow access, serve written notice of that decision by cer
tified mail or personal service on the person who filed the
record,if any of the following applies:

(a) The commission granted the record confidential
handlingstatus under the rules promulgated under sub.
(2).

(b) The person whiiled the record requested confi
dential handling status under the rules promulgated
undersub. (2) and the commission has not yet acted on
therequest.

(c) The commission denied a request for confidential
handlingunder the rules promulgated under sub. (2); the
personwhose request was denied filedpetition for
reviewof the commissios’ decision to deny the request;
andthe petition is pending before a court.

(4) LiMIT ONACCESS;RIGHT OFACTION. (a) The com
missionshall not provide access to a recthdt is the
subjectof a notice under sub. (3) within 12 days of the
dateof service of the notice.
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(b) A person who is entitled to a notice under sub. (3)
may bring an action for judicial review @f decision by
the commission tallow public access under s. 19.35 to
arecord. Section 19.356 (3) to (8) applies to such an
action, except that “record subject” means the person
who is entitled to notice under sub. (3), “authority”
meanghe commission, “notice under s. 19.356 (2) (a)”
meanghe notice under sub. (3), and “action commenced
unders. 19.356(4)” means the action under this para
graph.

SecTioN 11. 230.13 (1) (intro.) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

230.13(1) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (3) and
s.ss. 19.36 (10) to (12) ari®3.13, thesecretary and the
administrator may keep records of the following person
nel matters closed to the public:

NoTE: See the note toeSTION 13.

SecTion 12. 230.13 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
230.13(3) (a) and amended to read.

230.13(3) (a) The secretargnd the administrator
shall provide to the departmenf workforce develop
mentor a county child support agency under s. 59.53 (5)
information requested under s. 49.22 (2m) that would
otherwisebe closed to the public under thésction.
Information provided under this-subsectigraragraph
may only include an individuad' name and address, an
individual’s employer and financial information related
to an individual.

NoTE: See the note toeSTION 13.

SecTioN 13. 230.13 (3) (b)of the statutes is created
to read:

230.13(3) (b) The secretary and the administrator
may provide any agency with personneformation
relatingto the hiring andecruitment process, including
specificallythe examinatiorscores and ranks and other
evaluationsof applicants.

NoTe: Section 230.13, stats., in general provides that the
secretanof the Department of Employment Relations and the
administratorof the Division of Merit Recruitment arelee
tion may keep records of thfellowing personnel matters
closedto the public:

1. Examinatiorscores and ranks and other evaluations of
applicants.

2. Dismissalsdemotions, and other disciplinary actions.

3. Pay survey data obtained from identifiable, nonpublic
employers.

4. Names of nonpublic employers contributing any pay
survey data.

This SscTionand &cTions 11 and 12 amend the statutes
to specify that regardless of the discretiorauhority to keep
certainpersonnel matters closéd the public, the secretary
andthe administrator must keep from public access that-infor
mationlistedin s. 19.36 (10) to (12), stats., as created in this
bill. However this ScTIoN also specifies that the secretary
andthe administrator may provide any agency with personnel
information relating to the hiring and recruitment process,
including specifically the examination scores and ranks and
otherevaluations of applicants.

SecTioN 14. 233.13 (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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233.13 Closed records. (intro.) Except as provided
ins.ss. 19.36 (10) to (12) ari®d3.13, the authority may
keeprecords of the following personnel matters closed to
the public:

NoOTE: Section 233.13, stats., provides thatliméversity
of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics authority may keep
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SecTioN 15. 808.04 (1m) of the statutes is created
read:

808.04(1m) An appeal by a record subject under
19.356 shall be initiated within 20 days after the date of
entry of the judgment or order appealed from.

recordsof certain personnel matters closed to the public.
Thesepersonnematters include all of those matters specified
in the comment toeTIoN 13 and include the addresses and
hometelephone numbers of authority employees.

This SecTion amends the statutes to provide that the
authoritymust keep closed to public access the information
listedin s. 19.36 (10) to (12), stats., as created in this bill.

NoTe: Generallys. 808.04, stats., provides that an appeal
to the court of appeals must be initiated within 45 days after
entry of a judgment or an orderThis EcTION creates s.
808.04(1m), stats., to provide that an appeal by a record sub
jectunder s. 19.356, stats., as created in this bill, must be initi
atedwithin 20 daysafter the date of entry of the judgment or
orderappealed from.




